: THESE REFCORDS WILL BE ¥ ‘ = ]
FOR OFFICIAL PURPOSES ONLY. DO NOT : . Nu_ A7 p e 9 9 6
REMOVE PAPERS NOR REVEAL CONTENTS  ~— - | TRANSFER SLIP - .
TO PERSON CONCERNED. RETURN THEM i 3 i DAT Jor REQUEST ?
PROMPTLY, - o~ z - {D -y e
RECORDS 1 FILE | ENL REC| EFF REP |MED REC|  LETTER. IND MEMO RADIG | OTHER (5p:c5) LAST DATE
DESIRED | -
FILE OR h ;_ —RE)ES_TED
SERIAL C- W ’ - PAPERS
NUMBER . NOT IN FILE
AND Q ? 3 . oy M ’/2 o
SUBJECT / 237 .,;51- .
ME AND Exzslon OF FERSPN REGUESTING FILE . DIVISION, BRANCM, SECTION, BUILDING ANp ROOM NUMBER ‘
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- B e, h\ B «’ ;%?A’«.._
RETURN D 2 J ATE WETURNED TO RETURN FILE, [41TIAL HERE
TO neh. Q0
W _
INSTRUCTIONS Hm\mﬂfuﬂu file to another person, complete self-addressed tranefer coupon below, detach, stitch
U ) wbhnkhtta-d:emperandphcemoubgoingmnﬂsewioe
© TRANSFER COUPON — f —
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QMGMC 293
Insminger, Frank L,
33148547

e

Mr, John ¥, Ensminger
1401 Horth 15th Street
Harrisburg, Pennsylvania

DVear Mr., Ensminger!:

"~ Beference is made to the interment of your son, the late Corporal
Frank L. “nsminger, and his comrades, which was made in Graves i68, 169
and 170, Section 84, Jefferson Barracks National Cemetery, St. Louis,
Missouri. It 1s regretted that because of the fact it was impossible to
identify individuslly the remaine of your son, you were deprived of the
confort snd consolation which you might have been afforded by interring
his remains ot home.

It is felt that you might like to have the inclomed photographs of
the stone which has been placed ot the grave.

You are assured that the grave will alwaye be cared for in a
menner fully cogmensurate with the sacrifice yvour son hes made for his
country. Any desired information concerning the grave or the camet ory
will be furnished upon request.

Sincerely yours,

1 Incl ; JAS. F. WATT
Photographs- Lt, Colorel, QMC
= Hemorisl Division
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ON FRANK L
ENSMINGER 33148547 DENTAL CHART AT INDUCTION 6 FEB 42 SHOWS TEETH ': x
- MISSING RIGHT 8 14 LEFT 4 5 6 7 15 NON RESTORABLE CARIQUS TEETH i
RIGHT 5 15 2 FORMS 79 SENT 0QMG IDNT SEC MEM DIV 21 MAY 48 NO
ABDITIONAL FORMS 7% FOUND
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DATE
TELePHCD INFORMATION RECORD Q 16 May 1951
TELEFHONE NUMBER AN; BRANCH CALLED NAME OF PERSON PLACING CALL
73090 - OQMG Liaison Mrs. Jeffrey
CASE UNDER INVESTIGATION (X or Case Number) CEMETERY
X-7 | Champigneul

tNFORMAT |ON REQUIRED
Complete dental data

DATE CALLED BACK PERSON GIVING INFORMATION :3
Mrs, Hughes :

tNFORMAT ION RECEIVED

BQSSMAN, Beryle B,, Capt., O-454573 s
UPENSMINGER, Frank L., Cpl., 33148547

=

| SHALJIAN, Donald J., 2/Lt., 0-1017063

X IIPNIW N T

rl

RSBHIcY P

Sl

|

9:2RF3211 356 38 923068

S . Y VP



o
‘f} [}
NN
Vo
\{ 4y
o UNCIASS IF IED
S
OQMG DEPT CF ARMY WASH DG ROUTINE &
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CC 7887 GRREG DET LIEGE BELGIUM
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M
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.
FROM QUGMT A
¢
FAME BERYIE B BOSSMAN 0454573 HAS BEEN ADDED TO GROUP BURIAL OF FRANK L ENSMINGER
33148547 DOVALD J SHALJIAN 01017063 JCHN F TUCKER 38516495 PAREN 3515GB60 PAREN FD o
NONRECOVERABIE FINDINGS CANCELLED FD RQST RECGRDS URHG BE AMERDED ACCORDINGLY
¢
Foy/id
FRppy
&< ? 61 :
o ﬁﬂ""f
< UNCIASSIFIED ! g , )
‘ GRAVES
GAPT JGIN W JEFP g W
- J G WHICHER

293 =~ GBS Buropean °  EIT 52462
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DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL,
s WASHINGTON 28, D. C.

N ALY TS TR

7 Noverber 1951

W Gy TRy, o

SUEJLCT Raporéyof Official Travel
TOs Chief, kemorial Division '

SECTION I = ITINZRARY

Arrived Veparted
1. Places Visited Date Hour Date Eour
Harrisburg, Fennsylvania
llamburg, Arkansas
Stockton, California
Linneapolis, linnesota 1 Nov 51 0315 L Nov 51 2215

2. Persons Contacted

Mrs. John ¥, Ensminger, Stepmother

Mr, and Krs. Frank I. Tucker, Farents

¥r. and Mrs. Van Lennep Shaljian, Farents
Mrs. Pernice Zossman, Vidow

SECTION II - PUrOSE OF VIZI

This visit to the next of kin of the group now interred in Jefferson
Barracks N2tional Cemetery was made to inform them of the addition of
Ceptain feryle B, Bossman. This was cone after exhaustive investi,a*tion,

The group as it will now consist is as follows:

Corporal Frank L. Znzminger 33 1% gL47
2nd Lieutenant Lorzld J. $haljian 01 017 063
Frivate John F. Tucker 30 516 L4195
Captain Beryle Iy Possran o W34 572

SECTION III - OBSERVATICNS AiD CLKCLUSIONS
A.

On 23 October 1951, I -roceeded to Harrisburg, Pennsylvan :
confer with the next of kin of Corporal Frank L. Ensminger, 331 5%7,
one of the decedent's of the group.

/‘?‘

VM/“

!J

Yot

)




. om
Q | Q |

r

(Cont.'d)
Report of Official Travel 7 November 1951

onsme i o R

Mr, John Ensminger, the father wasn't home. He 1s a railroad man,
and was away on a rail run, Mrs. Ensminger, the decedent's stepmother,
said she could deliver any message I would leave. I found that the
family felt very kindly toward the imy. Mrs. Ensminger said that they
j didn't write much because the Army had kept them so well informed.

TET e

\ The case was carefully explained, I told the mother that this Office
b was positive that Captain Bossman's remains were included in the group.
Mrs. Ensminger wasn't surprised and thanked me for the visit and information.

Nrs. Ensminger was informed that Captain Bossman's name would be ine
' scribed on the headstone and that the group now would be a group of four.

' B.

On 27 October 1951, I arrived in Hamburg, Arkansas, to confer with the
next of kin of Private John F. Tucker, 38516495. Mr. and Mrs. Frank Tucker,
| Parents, and Peggy Tucker, daughter of the decedent met with me.

| I found lr. and Mrs, Tucker very pleasant and receptive to the situation.

[ The case was carefully explained. They were told that the remains of Captain

| Bossman were included in the group and that this was not imown until a

| thorough investigation was made in an attempt to account for Captain Boasman,

| The parents were very pleased that I made this visit to them to explain, The
mother said, "I know I wouldn't have understood if you had written a letter.”

‘ Ce

On 30 October 1951, I arrived in Stockton, California, to interview
‘ Kr. and Mrs, Shaljian, Parents of Second Lieutenant Donald J. Shaljian,

01017063, The parents rere found to be very pleasant, and receptive to
narrative of this case,

1_ _ All details were explained to them. They were told that after exhaust-

| ive investigation, it was concluded that the remains of Captain Bossman had

. been included vith those of the group. Further, that it was the decision of
this Office to add the mame of Captain Bossman to the marker,

The parents fully understood. There were no recrimminations or harsh
remarks, On the contrary, the father expressed thanks for my visit and
stated that when they were present at the interment ceremony his feeling was
one of detachment. He couldn't belleve that his son was in the group.
however, now he felt different he said, "your visit has cleared everything,
I now know that my son is in that group, and I'm amazed by the thoroughness
of the investigation, and the thoughtfulness of the personal visit." He
further stated that a_letter would not have been satisfactory in explanation.



(Cont'd)
Report of Official Travel 7 Novenber 1951

D.

No difficulty was experisnced with Mrs, Bossman. 1 oxplained in the
beginning to Mrs. Bossman that it was a difficult case and asked if I could
exercise my own judgment, and hold back some of the details. She asked not
to tell her any gruesome details. ’

The discrepancy was explained about how the remains of her husbeand
had been included in the group. She was told that during the confusion of
combat, his rezains were turied in the cemetery at Epernay, along side the
casualties of the tank. Upon exiumation for transfer to a military cemetery
they were thought to be part of the tank crew. lirs, Bossman accepted the
decision and was very thankful for the visit.

SECTION IV - ACTION

Action recommended - the following recommendations are made:

1. That all records in this Office, and at Jefferson Barracks Natlonal
Cemetery be amended to show this as a group of four decedents, adding Captain
Boesman's name to the group.

2. That a new marker be erected bearing the four names of the group
as now constituted. .

3. That a letter be dispatched to Mrs, Bossman confirming this visit
and informing her of the grave locatlion.

k. That a Memorial flag be cispatched to Mrs. Bossman.

S. That a photostat of this report be crossfiled into each of the
293 files of the group,.

APPROVED:

; JOHNSON
Coldnel, MG
Memorial Division




e «

L) 4 ‘
1. FILE UNDER NO. 293 = ENSMINGER, Frank L. 33148547

SYNOPSIS
2, TYPE OF DOCUMENT: FORM 3, DATE: 15 Nov 49
4. FROM:
5 T0:
6. SUBJECT: Noo 1= Disint Dir. # 3515~GB-60 coverirg Group or lass
Buriul. fromChampigneul - France to Yeff, Bks.

Hational Cemetery.Jeff. Bks., Missouri,

(Receipt of Remains Attached) r

7. DOCUMENT FILED
UNDER NO.

WJioint, v, = Gpoup
Burial }
(3515-GB-60)

INSTRUCTIONS.—Enter after the above headings information as follows:
1. File classification under which this cross-index sheet is to be filed.

2. Appropriate term, such as: *Itr," “memo,” "*1st ind,” ete.

3. Date of Document,

4 and 5. Enter either or both, as applicable.

6. Brief and comprehensive synopsis of the content or subject matter,
1. File classification under which the document 15 filed.

B 14 dorey 351 CROSS-INDEX SHEET s o« commmcrr e crne
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1. FILE UNDER NO.

I'd
o oo

Ak j Pel,2cui
/

SYNORAIS

2. TYPE OF DOCUMENT: 3. DATE:

REE YORM #39 , 6 Wy 50
4, FROM:

5- To=

6. SUBJECT:
Attached correspondense and/or other identifying media of
possible archival value, pertaining to the following
Group Burial.

s

i Group Burial)

I'4

I el o B T BT

T,

INSTRUCTIONS.—Enter after the above headings Information as follows:

1. File classification under which this cross-index shest s to be filad.

2. Appropriate term, such as: *“itr,” “memo,” *1st ind,” etc,

3. Date of Document,

4 and 5. Enter either or both, as applicable, .
6. Brief and comprehensive synopsis of the content or subject matter, ?,‘c '
1. File classification under which the document is filed. _7’,,-.‘"5 t Y S

‘R]Ev ?4 Orcql'nd-‘; 35, c R us s " I N DEx s “EE T 16—53774-1 -3 wovernwenT ERINTING OFFICE

- .- S e Crm e e TG AR SIS eI g ot b 1+ s e e A e A
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1. FILE UNDER NO.
293 - ENSMINGER, Frank L. 33148547

SYNOPSIS
2, TYPE OF DOCUMENT: : 3, DATE:
e A
4, FROM: 17 Aug 50
M, Mem Div
5. T0: ks, e

6, SUBJECT: Supts, Jeffarca Bariaes H/Cy Sb. louls, Missouri

-

Headstonae for Craves ef Jveup Burials

Frentz, oonic Mo,  §F%te 37002939
“Jarvis, lobust D, Sfaxt. 338623800

4 o0 ¢ e v & o7on

7. DOCUMENT FILED
UNDER NO.

253 - Jeffarusn Pea. NG

INSTRUCTIONS.—Enter after the above headings Informatlon as follows:
1, File classification under which this cross-index sheet Is to be filed.

2. Appropriate term, such as: “ltr," “memo,” “1st ind,” etc.

3. Date of Document.

4 and 5. Enter elther or both, as applicable,

6. Brlef and comprehensive synopsis of the content or subject matter,

1. File classification under which the dacument ls filed,

v is qorer 391 HURDRL] 2 9 131 R ——




15 Novenber 1949

Cpl. Frank L. Enaminger, 33 143 Sk7
Group Burlal
Mr, John W. Ensminger United States Military Cemetery
1401 North 15th Strest Champigneul, France
Harrlaburg, Pennsylvania

Dear Mr, Ensuinger:

The Department of the Army desires that you be given the most
recent information goncerning your son, the late Corporal Frank L,
m""*mr) ASN 33 U8 51*70

The Amorican Graves Reglstration Service in their search for decessed
American personnel recovered certain remalns from the area in which your
son and octhera of his comrades met their death, As identifications
could not be established at the time of the recovery, unkmown desigpations
vwere assigned pendling further investlgation, and temporary intermente
wors mads In & Unlted States Military Cemetery overseas,

The Investigation has now besn complsted, and although the circumstances
rendered individual identiflcations impossible, sufficlent evidence was
present to determine that they were those of your son and two comrades
and to warrant a group identifiocation of the remains, The remains are now
casketed, and being held overseas, pending return to the United States for
interment In Jefferson Barracks National Cemstery, located at Saint Iouis 23,
Missommi.

Thie plan for the burial in one of ouwr country's shrines of all the
Imown groups of men for vwhom indivlidual identity cannot be established, ims
basad upon the provisians of Public Iaw 383, 79th Congress, as amended by
Section 3, Public law 368, 80th Congress, Final interment in & naticnal
cemetery in the United States where perpetuml care will be given the graves,
is fitting and proper, This particular natlonal cemetery was selacted
in order that no wndue bwrden of travel might be placed on any one
family wishing to attend the services.

You and the next of kin of the cther men will be informed of the date
and time of final Interment sufficiently In advance to permit you and
any Interested persons to attend the ceremonies. In order that you
may receive information concerning these final rites, it is essential, in
cage you change yoursaddress, that you promptly inform the {oumanding
Gonorel, .ew YoxK Pprt of Embarkation, Attentlun AGRD, Firat Avenue and
58th Street, Breoklyn 20, New York,

N o=

. Sincersly yours,

L3

~

fou 8 5
Clun

r
}

E. V. FREEMAN

Colonsl, QM

Chief, Memorial Division
bk






34 111/5K/1)p/ 74173

1 Chlef Chief 8 Subject: Group Burial - USMC Champigneul, France
Resol SecOper Sec  Nov Plot A, sow 7, Grave 175; Plot A, Row 3,
fepat Br Cem Br L9 firave 51; Plot A, fow 6, Crave 130,

dem DAv Mem Div
1. Farwarded herewith are 293 files for remains

of subject group burial in which Ens.inger, Frank L., Cpl.
33148547, 1s the firet entry.

2. HNext of kin heve been verified and are listed below
for your informmation,

3., Hequest ycu designate National Canetery for final

interment,
/’é Ensainger, Frank 1. Cpl. 33148547 white - Protestapt
“fext of Kin: Mr. John W. mnsminger {¥ather) T

1401 North 15th Street
Harrisburgh, Pennsylvania

Shaljian, vonald J. 2/it 0-1017063 White - Protestant
hext of Kins itr. Van Lenner Shaljian, Sr. (Father)
1426 H. Edison Street
Stockton, California
#*
Mrs Karse Seamans (Former Widow)} Tucker, John F. Pvt. 38516495 vhite - Protestant
Box 349 Hext of Xin: Frani I. Tucker (Father)

Hamburg, Ark fioute 41
Hamburg, Arkansas

#to be notified in addition to next of kin,

zé’ss/nﬁw P J“ &E. CRF7 @ 4'57(5-71 whrte - FoET
A/ 1C & /W BEOSSMAN it rde o
-3‘2" f.c, P L e 1o ek =

M’””""P"" G AiPB L 7 AHROWSMITH
5057
2 Chief Chief 10 MMGUC 293 Jefferson Bks N/G
Opns Sec Rep Br Hov With reference to preceding comment Jefferson Barracks
Cem Br Mem [iv 49 National Cemet: ry, 101 “emoriel Drive, St. Louis 23, Yo.,
Mem Div Atin: hae beesn designated as the place of interment for the
Hes Sec above mentioned Group Burial in which bnsminger, Frenk L.

Unit #4 Cpl., 33148547 is the first entry.

AMLONT HAMAN
EG/jwm  CORCURuLNCE OBTAIN.D FRO:H LIAISON OrFICHE 4811 5806
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A

OFFICE °T HE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL OQ-IE ARMY

. INTRAOFFICE REFERENCE SHEET e
DUE. HOUR AND DATE _
NIO. FRSM— Tg— DA‘TE ” i MAGE
1 | Corres |Res Sec |9 Nov |HE: | ENSMINGER, Frank L., SN 33 148 547 Cpl. ,.
Section |Repat Br | 1949 & 2s_
Repat Br |Mem Div Porwarded for changm of address.
Mem Div

eSSy

&% Luj'

1 Incl. -z
Ltr dtd 2 Nov 49 L2

THIS FORM WILL REMAIN PART OF THE OFFICIAL FILE

U. 5. GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE 16408505




%
AGPO-CO 49% Ensminger, Frank L,

26 Oct ko) -30aees- '
( )55._ S SV 7 31 Dotober 1949

M. snd Mrs. John ¥W. Bnsminger
325 Bucktharn Street

Horvishurg, Pemnsylvania

Dear Mr, and Mrs. Ensuingenr:

I am writing you relative to the previous letter from this
office in which you were regretfully informed that a Finding of Death
had been made in the case of your son, Corporal Frank L. Ensmingen,
33,158,547, Infantry, and that the presumptive date of his death ha
been established as 29 Augnst 1945.

The records of the Depariment of the jomy =re being amended
to show that Corpornl Sneminger wae killed in action on 20 August
1944 in Epernay, France. This change in status from presumed dead to
killed in action is based on bhurial informmtion recently received.
You will receive o letter from The Quartermmster General conoerning
the dlsposition of youwr son's remmins.

Pursuant to the provisions of Public Law 490, TTth Congress, f
7 ¥erch 1942, as amended, offficinl reports will now be issued by the f
Department of the Army which will indicate the actual date of his death ,
as thnt ghown above, The issusnce of this official Report of Death will f
not affect any payment or settloment of accounts which has been mde on ;‘
the bagis of the Finding of Death. :

My contimed sympathy is with you in the great loss you have
sustained,

Sincerely yours,

EDWARD F. WIPSELL
lajor General s

i Ly .4_7__:’!- ¢
!/ /e L

A DM 27527

..j‘ X g . '...; s V { o N - '
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OQMG FORM 638
EV 1 APR 48 . e N ;
. - OFFICE Or<THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL OF ‘¥HE ARMY -
INTRAOFFICE REFERENCE SHEET
DUE, HOUR AND DATE
1 2 3 4 5
NO. FROM— TO— DATE MESSAGE
1. |Chief Repat Br |26 Oct 1. Porwarded for correction of necesssry records
I4 Br Resol Sec | 1949 |and deflagsing action the followlng Group Burial. Re-
Mem Div Rec Unit mains interred in U.S, Military Cemetery, Champigneul,
Attns France.
Mr. Arrowsnith
/77 SNSMINGER, Frepk L. .. Cpl 33148547
SHALJIAN, Donald dJ, Bfit 61017063 >
= TUCKER, John F. Pvt 38516495
- Fy
In ;
- - >
Gorég:' © = 1. PForwarded for grave location let:ers to NOK,
Secggn)l m z |
& &
S5 w o
Ry T
+ METZ
74059
Incls. 3 - 293 files asg listed above.
2 [Rec Unit Unit L |28 Oct Records corrected in Records Dnit. Group
Fesol Sec | Resol Sec L9 Burial files for the above-named decedents are
Repat Br Repat Br forwarded for continuation of action in your Unit.
Mem Div Mem Div '
Incls ARROWSMITH . Thomas muuf’
3- 293 files 5057 71672
3= 333 cards
TUCKER, Jolm F., contain no AG/Reports of Death.,
Photostats of Burial Report Form 319 have been sent to
AGO: 26 Oct L9. Copies of letters from AGH to NOK will
be forwarded to your Unit as soon as received. 1
'\A}‘L_ﬂ -‘..'4*’4
ARRCI/SMITH JUony . M
THIS FORM WILL REMAIN PART OF THE OFFICIAL FILE Q{J '
U. 8. GOYERKMENT PRINTING OFFICE 16-—49650-6
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QHGHT 293 : 24 October 1949
GR5 Iuropean :

SUBJACT: Identification of World Wer II Decensed

TO: Commanding General
American Graves Registration Command
furopesn Area
APQ 58, cfo Postmaster
New Iork, Hew York

¥rance!
Unlengvm 2lot Roy Srave
5 A 7 175
6 A 2 51
7 A 6 130

as the remains of either/or:

Shaljian, Donnld J. Znd Lt 0-1017063
Ineminger, Frank L, Opl 33148547
Tucker, John ¥, Pyt 28516495

as established by your headquarters has been approved by this Office.

2. leocuest all records be amended accordingly.
FOR THE (UARTHRMASTER GREBRAL:

T, R. METZ
it. Colomel, QMC
Hemorial Divieion

Schrothivmt
Clements "
RYB cc Admin Section

1. The identification of the followine Unlnowns in USHC Champigneul,

3
3



1. FILE UNDER NO. g3 . ENSMINGER, Frank L. (Cpl) 33148547

SYNOPSIS
2. TYPE OF DOCUMENT: . . 3. DATE: £
MO 0 24 Oot 49
4. FROM:
5. TO:
6. SUBJECT: e T

HEEUHERD 50 ThE UHITID STAYRE Prom Champigneul, France
LWSUDIGER, Frank L. Cpl. 33148547

LA 2 2

1. DOCUMENT FILED

UNDER NO. _ _ y N
293 -Jefferson s Hat'l Cem (Group Burial)

DD 3515 -~ Ghe60

INSTRUCTIONS.—Enter after the above headings Information as follows:
1. File classification under which this cross-index sheet is to be filed.

2. Appropriate term, such as: “Itr,”’ “memo,” *1st ind," etc.

3. Date of Document.

4 and"5. Enter either or both, as applicable.

6. Brief and comprehensive synopsis of the content or subject matter.
1. File classification under which the document is filed.

T car'er 301 CROSS-INDEX SHEET .\ s .o coummor rmommccence
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HsaaEty ldentifieation of Yorld Var I Tecensed
o sompssndiag ener=l
ssarican ‘raves Jegistration Comaand
CERYG T AFan
A¥G 88, efo Fostanster
Hew Tovk, Hew York
1.  The tdemtificsiion of the following Uskacwme Lo VSN0 Chamolgmend,
Franaet
A!-_w__i va I m g I .
B & v 1’3
& A = i} 8
A & 150
ae the remsins of sither/ort
Shaljina, lonald ;: :;;ﬁ i NwlB17062
‘memiacer, Yramk Sul EILAB547
29 3/ W“g’w —TasEer, ToR T —— Pt 518498
e established by your beadguarters bae baen cvoraved by thde @:!ﬂmh

7a  memaat 2ll reeords Be smended assccordingly,
FON THE CUARTOMMANYER 00usale

¥e H, 550%
Mamowlal “ivision

Sohrothivnt REB
(lerente
RXB eo Admin Seetion

THS




Unknowss =5, w6, 4 =) 1 August 1949
fcamims France

AL i
T 3 - il
e il
L — ; =

SUSITCTs  Tdentification of Wordd ¥ar IT Deceassd

TO 1 Comsanding General
American Uwaves lezistretion Comrsmrsd
Turopean irea
L0 56, afo Postmester
few Tork, New Yors

1. Geferance ls made to Corrected ‘aports of Murial for
s Je5 and I-6, United Stetes Mllitery Cesetery Chiampigneul
idertifled as %0 only recoveratle resaing of 2l L, Donald J,
Shaljian, 0-10170633 Cpl. Frank 3. Dnsainger, 3348547 and Pvt.
John ¥, Tucker, 3&&6& .

2. MMnm:&muﬁm%:mdx-émmwm
from a tark belonging to Company "C¥, st Tark Battalion,

3e  Case papars for inknown X=7, Plot A, low 6, Grave 130,
COHC Champigneul, indicate that I-7 was also regovered from a tank \,
m@ugocamrncs,gmrmmm,w.mma §

wiich T/5 lLenry S Prosdowski, 323640, was a ovew nesber,
4o Lt. Snalian, Cpl. “eadinger, Pvb., Tucter wud /5 Srusdowskd
were grow mamsbers of the same tani,

Je  equest relivestigstion of Unkuowns Jes, ieh, Je7 for posailile ~
assoclation widl b, fheljisn, Cpl. Bnsringer, and Pvi, Tudker and sub~
misslon of resulte Yo this Uffice at the earlisst practicable date, )

6e  OQU Foxms 371 for Lt. Shalllan, Cpl. Ensminger and P, Tugker )
ara lnelosed for your convenlencs.

FOiu TE ACTING TuB QUAISRIMASTR (' IBRALs W
Al
2o
3 Imlsg (i!,-i du»p} 3 T- 55. ¥m Q
1= OG0 Porn 31 for ite Colonal, QU B@n
{Snaljian) mﬁ).a.l Division (.,rsP

2 = DJE: Form 37) for {Hnerin
. B W (m“i’f” M
Salirothcan \I

Clemants
HER



293 FILE

D. A ON REMAINS.NOT YET RECOV. .ED OR

IDENTIFIED

GRADE PRESENT SERI1AL NUWBER

NAME (Last, Firat, Middle Ini*ial)

Cpl 33148547

Enaninrer, Fronk L.
ORGANI ZATION RACE CREED FORMER SER1AL NUMBER
(1f Applicable)
Co €, 31lot Tank Batialion hite | Evenvelieal
DATE OF DEATH/MWIA CAUSE OF DEATH PLACE OF DEATH OR PLACE LAST SEEN IF MIA
28
DATE OF FOD
20 Aup 45 Fobd Near fZpernay, Manco
HEIGHT SEIGHT COLOR EYES COLOR HAIR SHOE 51 ZE
65 21 Gray Brown 70
B Form ge=jug 1042 & 31 Lar 44 DENTAL CHART
UPPER R!GHT UPPER LEFT
= x doA @ X X X mMmAX
8 7 6 5 & 3 2 1 t 2 3 4 5 6 71 8
LOWER RIGHT LOWER LEFT
X oA

oA X x mwoi

16 15 13 13 12 11 10 9

X 2 Extracted 0 = Carious

1 = Carious Non-Restorabls

FRACTURES AND/OR BREAKS

Hona

TATTOQS AND/QR BIRTHMARK

lione

ADDITIONAL INFORMAT(ON

OQMG FORM 371

23 SEP 46

DATE FORWARDED TO FIELD

35 97080
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a3 Q Qi ;t 1nd,

A { Puropean )

SUBITCTY  fequest for m,?dm

Ehﬁlmﬁfﬁh%mvﬁmaﬁhh 4 Janwery 1949

-.ming ceneyal, imerlésn Orsves ipdetretion Commurl, ‘uzopesn
gm, Am 58, ofo Mr, Hew York, lew York

1. Wﬁm msic commudcation forwarded herewith are
rores B mmmm dentel informetion in this office per=
taining to 2nd Li. Domald J. Shaljiem, 1063 and Pfe. Frank L.
‘neminger, 32148547, >43

2, Dental loma 7 are not avgllable for Pyi. Johm . Tucker,
38516495, Uental hart et ‘nduction, dated 15 ! agummsm
Eﬁ{f&ﬁm!%%&?’&& 5y 153 1=y 1, 12, 13, 14,

3. weopde Ude offios rewssl correct stetus for Clmer Niplla,
IRTE - LU¢ and ichard mith, 36234756 - SUSy ne detes shown.

FRE OUHD QIRPTLHANTE L R HLs

2 inclss T, B EE
incls 142 ‘orms P Lt. cclonel, WHC
Uamorial Hdvision
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1 l - .
REGISTER OF DENTAL,PATIENT§ AT J/
£ >

@-ﬂggpj tal area, Camp Polk. La
(l SURNAME CHRISTIAN NAMIE .
v

Ensminger, Frank
(3) RANK. | (4) COMPANY | (5) REGIMENT OR STAFF CORPS
FrC F 3lst A. Q.
(6) AL YEARS | (7) RACE (B) NATIVITY (9) SERVICE, YEARS
24 W Fa. 6/12
&r
2 Islele| |y
3 BRI Ed'ﬂ,
28 IR N 315
@ fan i bav il 2] ° g
= 1t
H [l L
Q ('.J\\u =
2. [ L= C
Oix il pz
o) [} [&] :'-4
3 2
3 f
g 3
§ -
Y FBB| |E
[p] Tl x .
o] fn i
g o2
381
2|
pi o .
< §
S| 3
§s

K4
9&"76‘[

e L

a

SHMYWIN aNY sLwEEY (X8

a3 |

EVERETT C. CLALZ
-------------- ORI D 5 ndal Gorps, T B AL

Form 78—MEDICAL D MENT, U3
(Revised hbﬂpﬂiﬁﬂﬂ) Hh
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*REPORT OF DENTAL SURVEY

UPPER TEETH

Pight Laft
$7 684321 123456 7 8

i KA

[d

CLaAss
Occlusion _.___.____..: Calculus: Slight, Medium, Heavy
Periodontoclasia -
Dental foci suspected: Yes No
Other conditions

nmf",/ '%" 19

*Resgtorable carious teeth by O .
Nonrestorable carious teeth by /
Mizging natural teeth by X

Teeth replaced by denture :
(horizontal line) XIX1X]-

Teeth replaced by fixed bridge I
(oval to include abutments) X

. mmem™ 1

[
-




?

REGISTER OF DENTAL P;\TIE?ITS AT |

- 'g z
Ft. Benning, Ga. ASN 33148547 .
() SURNAME @) CHRISTIAN NAME .
Ensninger, Frank L.
(2) RANK (4) COMPANY | {3) REGIMENT OR STAFF CORPS
Cpl e 31lst Tank Bn.
(®) ASE, YEARS| (7) RACE (8) NATIVITY
26 w Pa
Qi
o
3
=
\’
8
K
ko !
= |
S
2
o

(l)

A

2k
3] 5
: i
=il

Dental Corps, U. 8, A
Form 7T8—Mzprost DEPARTMENT, U. #, A}
(Bevised Fob, 24, 1941}
—x0022

S| "

S— S —
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*REPORT OF DENTAL SURVEY .4
UPPER TEETH
Right ) Left
87 654321 123456 7 8
o I A

Right Left

16 15 1413121110 9 910 111213 14 16
% x ;

Crass .. ' ~
Occlusion —.........: Calculus: Slight, Medium, Heavy
Periodontoclasia : ‘
Dental foci suspected: Yes No ‘ ‘
Other conditions .
Date -3/~ et ¥
i Dcnmﬁm. U A A
*Restorable carious teeth by O
Nonrestorable carious teeth by /
Missing natural teeth by X
Teeth replaced by denture
~" (horizontal line) XXX
Teeth réplaced by fixed bridge ‘
{oval to include sbutments) X .




J -
! OBITA ON REMAINS NOT YET RECOVRwED OR IDENTIFIED .
i .
1 NAME , Pirel, Middle Inilial) GRADE PRESENT SERIAL
(Last, Firsi, Mid niti 74 GO roe LlosT T SERL
Ensmi nk L. : . Cpol. 33148547
o e,

ORGANIZATI(& 3 7, RACE CREED . F?ﬂ%ﬁ%‘ééﬁ?}“p&a&)

¢ ysE Tk B | A - o

Inf ? -

A 7= Et/A/vG-a.-/./? NoONE
R. PLACE LA

DATE OF DEATHIMIA CAUSE OF DEATH PLACE OF DEATH ST SEEN IF MIA

-

T DD - ¢ ﬁe :
‘ r,WEIGHT ~COLOR EYES . | COLOR HAIR - . SHOE SIZE P
S T r2/ GRAY BRoWA 7 D, __
INDUCTION  DENTAL chagt DATE C FEBL, H2
UPPER RIGHT UPPER LEFT
XH/H“ e X KKK
LOWER RIGHT LOWER LEFT
/ X i3 12 11 10 9 g 0w 1 1’ 1B u X 16
= 0= Carlows 1=Casfeits Nen-Restarable |
FRACTURES AND/OR BREAKS ' / "TATTOOS AND/OR BIRTHMARK
AN O N = No =

i ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

DA77 pcHED & FORM 79 7

u. 5. sovomuDAT minine omies 16—soses« DATE FORWARDED TO FIELD
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I DENTIFICATION SECTION O >
MEMOREAL DIVISION ,
"é-':-\

IDENTIFICATION DATA

ARMY SERIAL NUMBER GRADE

LAST NAME = FIRST NAME - WMIDDLE INITIAL

EMSmis/GER Fraxv k L 28 /Y892 | L PL |
G WEIGHT COLCR EYES CCLOR HAIR SHOE StIE DATE OF DEATH
) PRESym L Pha o

LS5 &% Pty 29Ave Y&
LAST ORGANIZATION TO WHICH ATTACHED OR ASSIGNE (G:'dcomplate designation} _
y ”

NK Ba/ £
PLACE OF DEATH CR PLACE LAST SEEN {F MIA .f A
I -
AALA, I ATTUC K QN EPERNAY FRANCE J
LEST ALL CAMPS IN WHICH S$TATIONED IN U.S. PRIOR 10O SERVICE OVERSEAS, WITH INCLUSIVE CATES AT EACH.
STATION . DATES

%.» Corikestl P v) 134t N
Corp Pl o, 15/ t/92
PE ey e /A

q

Q/

s |

—
[
X

0N WDAED CUNCU RECDRDS make
NI RECERES b Fiit

FRACTURES AND/CR BREAKS TATTOOS AND/OR BIRTH MARKS

Ao N E $ho ww NoNA LhowW

DENTAL CHARTY
X76/4321/°J‘Mqtlzgxggx3

UPPER RIGHT UFPER LEFT
i

16%%1312111:9 9 20 11 12 13 1w B 1

LOWER RIGHT LOWER LEFT &

'

X - EXATRACTED 0 -~ CARIOUS / = CARIOUS NON-RESTCRAZLE ﬁ

AGTAC FORM (Indicate dentures, bridgework, etc. if shown. :
1 aug 196 1380 ' ¢ ' g /d

‘—— —— ,
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ot

ENTAE CHART 2/ Mﬂﬂg

293 FILE ; ,
- o C’ DATA ON REMAINS NOT YET REB@RED OR IDENTIFIED
[ e :
NAME (M5, First, Middie Initial) GRADE B PRESENT SERIAL
% NUMBER
%lié ,! GEL gfﬂ-!:fﬁ ﬁ Ch %3 g# %
CREED FORMER SERTAL
¥ C.ﬂ ‘1 . NUMBER (If applicable)
M Z WK . M@%ﬁ( |
ELEATH/MIA E OF DEATH PLACE OF DEATH DR PLACE LAST SEEN IF MIA
DATE OF FOD
| Foud £ =
HEIGHT WEIGHT - COLOR EYES COLOR HAIR SHOE SIZE
Ly
S /2/ | Brpsy 70

;3;' {;
ADDITIONAL lNFORMA'l'igN!

UPPER RIGHT UPPER LEFT |
87(67(@@21 3 XK XK
LOWER RIGHT | LOWER LEFT
X 4% 3 12 1 10 9 9 10 12 13 14 ’( 16
C . LAase TI
X = Extracted 0=Carlous 1=Carloiis Nen-Restarable
FRACTURES AND/OR BREAKS TATTOOS AND/OR BIRTHMARK
Y.
[ ]

FII.IE
JUNT 1348

£ J Sl st L1, QNS
MENTIFCATING BRANCE

N

. o), .f/ R

10—49885-1

DATE FORWARDED TO FIELD

—




iy,

-

BURFAL

on

INFORMATION

NAME (Last, Firet, Middle Initial)

GROUP BURIAL - RECOVERABLE REMAINS

ASN GRADE

ORGANZAT ION

DATE OF DEATH

PLACE

Epernay, France

DATE OF BURIAL DATE OF REBURIAL

REMARFSHemains 0f UNKNOWnS -0 thru_m,
France; Plot A, Row 7, Grave 175; Plot
ENSMINGER, ¥r

L ra. 33148547,

nterred in U.3. Military Cemetery, Champigneul,
A, Row 3, Grave 51; Plot A, Row §, Grave 130;

have been 1dentified as a Group Burial, but individual identity cannot be established:|*

, Donala J., 2/Lt., 0-1017063; TUCKER,

Jomm ¥., Pvt., 38516495, ARdIAN _
*BOSSMAN, Beryle Ba’ Capt.. 0-454572 ./B:‘./E. %ﬁ'
wfr Capt. QHC Tile
Ident. Section 24 Oct. 49
/ E. Bishop
QM FORM 3 ) O 25 88286

T MAY 45
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Porm prescribed by C WAR DEPARTMENT o %960
Comptrpller General, U.8. . ;
October 1944 THE ADJUTANT GENERAL'S OFFICE

WASHINGTON 25. D. c.

FINDING OF DEATH OF MISSING PERSON

Pursuant to the provisions of Section 5 of the Act of 7 March 1942 (Pubtic Law 490 77th.
Cong.) as amended, upon direction and delegation by The Secretary of War, The Chief, '
-Casualty Branch, The Adjutant General's Office, finds Corporal Frank L., Ensminger, %
Army Seriel Number 33,148,547, Infentry, =
0 be dead. He was officially reporied as missing in action as of the 28th day
0f  Auguet 1944. For the purposes stated in said Act, death is presumed to have oc-
curred on the 29th day Of August , 1948,

BY ORDER OF THE SRCRETARY,

| [ ]
ADJUTANT GENERAL
CHIEF, CASUALTY BRANCH

SUMMARY OF INFORMATION

AREA LYING e LINE, OF OWN Mg, oN DUTY ABSENCE
STATYS STATUS pure CONDUCT STATUS ATHD
Mobean ' No Ko | Yes | No Yes
FREVIOUS REVIEWS ; ! .
None
m HOME ACDRESS - DATE OF ENTRY ON CURRENT -LENGTH OF SERVICE {aS OF PRESUNED
! ACTIVE SERVICE DATE OF DEATH) ~ T
22 Nov 1917 ‘Harrisburg, Pennsylvania 6 Feb 1942 | Over | three |ysars
EMERGENCY ADDRESSEE )
NAME - RELATIONGHIP ACDRESS — ;
325 Buckthorn Strest
* Mr. John W, Ensminger Father Harrisburg, Pennsylvania
_ BENEFICIARIES )
NAME . RELAYIONSHIP ADDRESS ) )
' 325 Buckthorn Strest
Mr, John W, Ensminger Father Harrisburg, Pennsylvania
"RAWE ; ' RELATIONSHIP | ADORESS ' B
' Step 325 Buckthorn Street
Mre. Dorothy Ensminger : Mother ~ Harrisburg, Pennsylvania
REMARKS

Distribution 56 __'

Circumstances of dissppearance: Crew member of a tank which was demolished by
snenmy fire near Epernay, France.

e

WD AGD FoRM 0363 THIS FORM SUPERSEOES WD AGO FORM 0383, T NOVIMBER 1844,
1 FEB 1948 WHICH NAY BE USED UNTIL EXISTING STOCKS ARE EXHAUSTED.




WXKRXDEPARTMENT  OF JE ARMY &
THE ADJUTANT GENERAL'S OFFICE )
WASHINGTON 25, D. C. g

PR —BATTLE CASUALTY REPORT 'R
717 .
“NawE- i GRADE ATE CAS. REPORT RECEIVED
ss 200 | BRSMINGER FRANK L ., .CPL ' A '
| xsN ssusse?r _ /0p7 _8oW
NAME .,mwyww—-""'f"f“”w- SRV LA | : . g
AND | MR JOHN W BNSMINGER | R 7Y
ohbes| 325 ZNNXTNENE BUCKTHORN STRERT DATE Ao SENT
or | HARRISBURG PRNNSYLVANIA - 510 <f 4G
E. A, ‘
’ ABOVE PERSON AS THE ONE TO BE NOTIFIED IN CASKE OF EMEROEHNCY, AND THE OFFICIAL TELE-

THE INDIVIDUAL NAMRD BELOW DESIGNATED THE
BGRARHIC AND LETTER NOTIFICATIONS WILL BE SENT ™S THIS PERSON. THE RELATIONSHIP, IF ANY, IS SHOWN BELOW. !T SHOULD BE NOTED THAT
EXT-OF-KIN OR RELATIVE DESIGNATED TO BE PAID SIX MONTHS' PAY GRATULITY IN CASE OF DEATH.

THIS PERSON 18 NOT NEC Y|
THE SECRETARY OF WEBKHAS ASKED ME TO EXPRESS HIS DEEP REGRET THAT YOUR SON
BRADE NAME SERIAL NUMBER | ARVICE | THEATRE |staTus| WoMBER
SPL ENSMINGER, FRANK L. 33148547  |INF - | et X
YYME PF CABUALTY PLACE OF CASUALTY ms‘*“"ﬁ 0""' WCASUA‘-'I;YM . CASUALTY CODE
{ KILLED [N ACTION IN -~ FRANCE 1 28| auG | L

Slcs 4
Vw3t

7

REMARKS: AG 201 /26 0CT Lo/ [:| CORRECTED COPY

MEMQ DET UNIT APPROVED DIC CAS SEC ‘PAB. PL EPERNAY, SOURCE OF INFO. OQMG ¥,
319, BMRXK BURIAL INFO, REVEALS THAT REMAINS OF OF UMK Xe5 THROUGH X<7
INTERRED IN U.S. MIL. CEMETERY, CHAMPIGNEUL, FRANCE. IDENTIFIED AS GP BUR14. &
OF ABOVE AND 2 OTHERS, SEE MSG FOR DETAILS. STA AND PL OF DEATH ETO, FOD
PESUED PREV UNDER SEC 5, MPA, SHOWING PRESUMED DATE OF DEATH 29 AUG L5, RF7T <
LLixTr BASED ON INFO RECD SINCE THAT DATE ISSUED IN ACCORD WITH SEC § OF S&ic
ACT AND TS EFFECT ON PRIOR PAYMENTS AND SETTLEMENTS IS AS PRESCRIBED N 557 -

HOME ATDEESS AT TJME OF ENTRY; HARRTSFURG DAUPHIN COUNTY PENNSYLVANIA
z§$¢§s§¥£MTchgga WITH OPER BUL 35, 19L5. ROUTE TO OPER UNIT FOR NOTIF, TRy o
MUTGF Lt )

’ FWD TO DET UNIT /FOR QMG/o o, 0y of Death tssued 9 Fov 1949.pur

g
FORM 43 — AG 201 REQ

ACTION BY COMPOSITE SECTIWOM VERIFIED

CASUALTY BRANCH FILE ATTACHED e OR CHARGED TO, .
. ’J"‘ 4
YRS C--“. (AS INDICATED !ILOW_)/a

DATE

PREVIGUSLY REPORTED NO
FILE NO, MESSAGE NO. - TYRE .. 7 K. )
: dia  DEy PR s zidec -
- i T Y/ -
e 1 L1 1 7 L [ L1 L]
S SPEC. IDEN. G. &P, TELEGRAM LETTER CERTIF. F. REL. CORRES. REPAT, 5. M AD. NON-DEL

Y

a

Ay DR o1
REPORT NOT VERIFIED_____NO FORM A3___NO CAS. BR. FILE____CHECKED BY. 'f_,z APy ’L-"’::vu:wzn BY. ol CA AN

DISTRIBUTION “A” L] - COPIES DISTRIBUTION "8 [_] _:?_/_'__COHES “’}’f{;{gj'

jm] WD AGO FORM 0365
1 MAY 1945 EDITION OF 1 JAN. 5948 MAY BE USED,

= T R e B e T e T ST IR ) S Tt - L P T P et 5,  mt ;o B - LRI . o
NI AR U W ¢ e _ i A T R W "4,".“’“\'{“"?"5"?\-.".3 IR R v



)
hov 1D 1948 T
<2\ DEGEDENT BRANGH S
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‘f e ‘ TR RO TR
} Eneminger, Frank L, 33 148 547 Cpl
[ HOM = : . |aRMor }E};v:cs ] :ngr amm..%_
P ' INF 22 Nov 1917
: PLACE OF DEATH CAUSE OF DEATH . DATE OF DEATH
| Killed in Action 28 Aug 1944
‘ STATION OF DECEASED DATE OF ENTRY ON CURRENT LENGTH OF SERVICE FOR
! ACTIVE SERVICE PAY PURPOSES
YEARS MONTHS DAYS
- aropean Arven 6 Feb 1942
EMERGENCY ADDRESSEE (Name, relaiionship, and address) )
. Mr. John W, Ensminger, father, 325 Buckthorn St., Harrisburg, FPa.
? BENEFICIARY (N amee, Tolatianship, ond addres) . et
ﬁ»'.--_ | Mr, John W, Ensminger, father, same as above.
“?“H y !'\'!: 024 ':"".‘-T; pame a8 A0OYEe .
RO e orbury | own oty | oltetran | el | “mam™ | opmmems
i YES Ty YES =X YEs ‘I_No i YieB | Ko 1)'55' | ™ YES | oY |ves o
}‘ ADDITIONAL DATA AND/OK BTATERENT BATTLE D NON-BATTLE
- Finding of death has been 1ssﬁed previocusly under Section 5, Public Law 490,
7 March 1942, as amended, showing presumed date of desth as 22 August 1945, This
Report of Death based on information received since that date is issued in accordence
with Section 9 of sald Act, and its effect on prior myments and settlements is as
prescribed in Section 9.
|
— . HAT -
FILE
RECORDS ANNOTATED
pare MOV 28 1949
o S R & R BR,
; : S BY ORDER OF THE SECRETARY OF THE ARy
o ‘JUTANT GENERAL

ORIV LY bounrn\..n = TIPS i I,L.S\.n..u IV
. . \ :

/ | ~ WAR DEPARTMENT

THE ADJUTANT GENERAL'S OFFICE
WASHINGTON 23, b. C.

RT OF DEATH oae 9 Nov 1949 pinr

WD AGO FORM 52_ 1 EDITION OF 1 FEBRUARY 143 MAY BE USED.
1 JUN 148 ’ :
;




Comoripties Generat. 5.5, . WAR DEPARTMENT 5960
: 7 October 1944 THE ADJUTANT GENERAL'S OFFICE R
WASHINGTEN 25, D. €, e e S 5. é
FINDING OF DEATH OF MISSING PERSON 2 Y

Pursuant to the provisions of Section 5 of the Act of 7 March 1942 (Pubtic Law 490 77th
Cong.) as amended, upon direction and delegation by The Secretary of War, The Chief,
-Casualty Branch, The Adjutant General's Office, finds - Corporal Frank L. Ensminger,
Avmy Serial Number 33,148,547, iInfantry, e
to be dead. He was officially reported as missing in action as of the 28th day

of  hugust 1944. For the purposes stated in said Act, death is presumed to have oc-
curred on the 29th day of August , 194§,

BY ORDER OF THE SRCRETARY,

I .
ADJUTANT GENERAL
CHIEF, CASUALTY BRANCH

SUMMARY OF INFORMATION

AREA FLYING Jnn LML OF OWN MIS- ON pUTY ASTNCE
STATUS STATUS puTY Comoucy STATR AT
European ‘ No No | Yes | No Yes
"PREVIOUS REVIEWS - . .
None
"DATE OF BIRTH HOME ADDRESS ' DATE OF ENTRY OX CURRENT LENGTH OF SEXWCE (% 0F PRESONED
i - ACTIVE SEAVICE ' DATE OF DEATH o
22 Nov 1917 "Harrisburg, Pennsylvenia 6 Feb 1942 Over | three |[ysars
EMERGENGY ADDRESSEE ‘
NAME RELATIONSHIP ADDRESS ' i
328 Buckthorn Street
Mr, John W. Ensminger ' Father Harrisburg, Pennsylvania
_ BENEFICIARIES )
NAME RELATIONSHIP ADDRESS i ’
' 326 Buckthorn Street
Mr, John W. Ensminger Father Harrisburg, Pennsylvania
"WAME ' ' RELATIONSHIP [~ ADDRESS '
Step 325 Buckthorn Street
Mrs. Dorothy Ensminger : Mother ~ Harrisburg, Pennsylvenia
REMARKS

Distribution __5§_ -

Cireumstances of disappearance: Crew member of & tank which was demolished by
ensmy fire near Epernay, France.

WD AGO FORM 0353 THIS FORM SUPERSEDES WD AGO FCRM 0353, t NOVEMBER 1844,
1 FeB 1345 ™™ WHICH MAY BE USID UNTIL EXISTING $TOCKS ARE EXMAUSTED.




[ T T e mey U A Lehadi i e * = O e A W R W W R U S W )
| oAl QEPARTMENT ° | N o
THE ADIOTANT GENERALE. orrice . W
: msumeﬁu 25, D. C.. Lot
R . —BATTLE CASHALTY REPORT P
P ,'QA MK : FERIAL NUMSEN ' *‘?i— w&"
ENSMINGER FRANK L 133148547 cPL | INF |ETS®
" PLACE OF CABUALTY - T °3mcru£"£ Do :u"an“;:& cﬁﬁv __SHISMENT NUMSER
FRANCE 9 28| AUGC| 44 MIA 190
NAME AND ADDRESS OF EMERGENCY ADDRESSEE '
THE INDIVIDUAL NAMED ABOVE DESIGNATED THE FOLLOWING PtRSON AB THE ONE TO BE NOFHIED IN QASE OF , AND THE OFFICIAL TELE-
GIAIBIG ANI’ LETTER NOTIFICATIONS WILL BE SENT TO THIS MERSON. THE RELATIONSHIP. iF ANY, IS SHOWN "FlHOIJI.D BE NOTED THAT THI®
8- NOT NECESSARILY THE NEXT-OF-KIN OR RELATIVE DESIGNATED TO BE PAID $IX MONTMS' PAY ORATUITY IN CASE OF DEATH
Mn.-unl.-mu—mm NAME—MIDOLE INITIAL—LAST NAME . RELATIONRHIP - § DATE NOTIFIED
MR, J CHN LB FESMINGER : K JATHER 19 Sept 44 1lmd
NO. AND NAMK OF STREET—CITY—STATE *
326 BUGK'!HOBI STREET HARRISBURG, PENNSYLVANIA
REMARKS: .
D CORRECTED COPY

= ngﬁ"x";
§ i
ACTION BY PRGCESS‘ING AND VERIFICATION SECTION: REPORT v:mnm_(ronu uf AG 201 REQ
CASUALTY BRANCH FILE ATTACHED OR CHARGED TG DATE
PREVIOUSLY REPORTED NG YES (AS INDICATED BELOW):
FILE NO. MESSAGE NO. TYPE DATE AND AREA L A, NOTIFIED

e
e L1 120 L J U 1 LI, 7 [T [

sm. 1DEN, TELEGRAM WOUNDED R Ll NRRE’ S. l. & D, Fﬂ'ﬂ' ﬂ“ M, NON-DEL.
REPORT NOT VERIFHED____ NO FORM 43___ NG GAS. BR. FILE_/ CHECKED oY 2/ 22, EVIEWED BY -
. THIS SPACE FOR USE OF MACHINE RECORDS BRANCH A.ﬁ 0. '
ACCT, CABUALTY |ORIGINAL CAS DATE] MESSAGE | LATEST CAS. DATE nmns.uc: 1
AREA STATUS [~ Gy [ Wo.] ¥R | NO. AV WG, : m. Comr| mact

I i ' - } i
| .

] I : l |
34, 35|36 37, 38 30 j 1

T i
| ti

40| a1] 42] 43} 44 as] 46

|
47 48| 49| 50} 51| s2] 33! 54| 557 8s, 57] s8] 50

DISTRIBUTION “A" D COPIES
(ALL TYPES OF CASUALTIES PERTAINING TO MILITARY PERSONNEL, EXCEPT WOUNDED.)
COPIES FURNISHED: SEE CASUALTY BRANCH MEMORANDUM NO. 48, 1944.

DISTRIBUTION “B" [ _| COPIES
(ALL WOUNDED MILITARY PERSONNEL AND ALL TYPES OF CASUALTIES PERTAINING TO CIVILIANS WHO ARE
W. D. EMPLOYEES, EMPLOYEES OF W. D. CONTRACTORS AND OTHERS SUBJECT TO MILITARY LAW.)
COPIES FURNISHED: SEE CASUALTY BRANCH MEMORANDUM NO. 48, 1944,

W.D., A.0.0. FORM NO.
19 JUNK 1844 .




Subject: Dispossl of ?er%onal-Effects.

AGRST 201-C/551679 1st Ind. JFV/ar
HQS, AMERICAN GRAVES REGISTRATION COMMAND, EUROPEAN THEATER
AREA, APO 887, U.S. ARMY., | 20 March 1946

TO: Army Effacts Bureau, Kansas City Quartermaster Depot,
601 Hardesty Avenue, Kansas City 1, Missouri.

l. Personal effects records of this command do not
reveal the existence or disposition of eny effects belonging
to Cpl. Frank L, ENSMINGER, 33148547, reported ™missing in °*
aotion” 28 August 1944 while assigned to the %1lst Tenk Bat-
talion. His status was subsequently changed to “perscnnel
determined dead".

. 2. Inventory of effects (form WD AG #54) was not sub-
mitted by the 31lst Tank Battalion end since this organization
is no longer in the European Theater, it i1s recommended that
its records, currently stored at Organization Records Branch,
Bullding 102, Records Administration Center AGO, 4300 Good-
fellow Boulevard, St. Louis, Migsouri, be searched to determ-
ine if any property was recovered in the organization area.

3. This command has no burial report on file for this
-g8oldier. Therefore, it can be assumed that any property which
Cpl. Ensminger had on his person when reported "missing in
action®, was either lost, destroyed or taken by persons
unknown.

4. Further trecer action in the European Theater is
insdvisable.

FOR THE COMMANDING OFFICER:

Afzelzst2s 11213

20 O T %ﬂ
T 5
4 Q3IWAR 16 ¢

7
Fi § 52 8
T-‘_]f “’.|13112[11|10| J




e R sk st

7
.
H
I3
i
“_
1
AV
]
i 5
. e 0
- o
... oy
. D e
.
. =
I IR
: s -
P
© 4 =
— o
; o
. fraal .
L r N
! [ '
W [ .
- Lo T
: . >
. e
o N

M = wt

¢ <

; :

' s
.w.

i

{ *.
| L
L

-




-~

ARMY SERVICE FORCES

KANSAS CITY QUARTERMASTER DEPOT
ARMY EFFECTS BUREAU

801 HARDESTY AVENUE (3-30 Mar 46)
KANSAS CITY £, MISSOURI WH:ALS‘ jd
iN REPLY REFER 'roﬁm_z__ago'87 (122336] 30 January 1946

SUBJECT: Disposal of Personal Effects of

Frank L. Ensminger . 33148647 Cpl. N
(Name) ];L (ASN} (Rank)
Infantry , decefped, 29 August 194§ ETO" .
{Branch) (Date) (Place)

TG: Commanding General
USFET
APO 757, ¢/o0 Postmaster
New York, New York

1. The Army zffects Bureau has received no personal effects nor
inventory of effects in the case of above-named decedent.

2, To close case files of this Bureau, and to be in a position
to reply to an inquiry concerning personal property of decedent,
request investigation, to ascertain the disposition made of his effects,
with report to this Bureau of result.

8., If no information is available at your headquarters concerning
personal effects of decedent, it is requested that this communication
be forwarded to the organization to which he was last assigned, or if
the organization no longer exists, to the present depository of the
organizational records, for investigation and report to this Bureau,

FOR THE COMMANDING OFFICER: D

o
S e

Major, QMC
Effects Quartermaster
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SPQDKEB 220,87 (122336) 2nd Ind. (S-31 May 46) DSJ:4lSsve

ARMY EFFECTS BUREAU, Kansas City Quartermaster Depot, 601 Hardesty Avenue,
Keansas City 1, Missouri, 2 May 1946

T0: Organization Records Branch, Building 102, Records Administration
Center, A4G0, 4300 Goodfellow Boulevard, St. Louis 20, Missouri

1, Attention is invited to Preceding correspondence, particularly
Par, 2, 1st Ind,

2. It ls requested that this Bureau be furnished such information
regarding the personal effects of decedent as can be obtained from search
of unit records.

FOR THE EFFECTS QUARTFRMASTER:

A L

D. S. JOHKSTON
2nd Lt., QMC
Chief, 4dm. Div,
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AGRS-AC "201 Ensminger, Frank L. 3d Ind MK /hl

( 30 Jen 46) ,

WD, AGO, Orgn Records Br, Records Adm Cen, 4300 Goodfellow Blvd, St.Louis 20,
Mo., 10 Sep 46

TO: Commanding Officer, Army Effects Bureau, Kansas City Quartermaster Depot,
601 Herdesty Ave, Kansas City, Mo

"] For necessary action.

|

The organization(s) or installation(s) concerned has (have) been inactivated.

Records in the custody of this office are set up according to organization.

P
L

If this office is furnished the following information, an effort will be
made to comply with the request.

L]

Information available to this offrice indicates that the _pon-current records
of the organization(s) or installation(s) concerned have been allocated to
your command,

U

IIX The retained records of the organization(®) concerned

[l reveal(s) the following XX do not reveal xirofublowirms

information requested in basic communication. '

[ Attached is WD AGO Form 0444, Extract Copy of Morning Report, relating to

Records of the organization concerned are not in the custody of this
office and place of storage is unknown.

1

L] Records concerned are incomplete.

] No further information found.

{ ] Additional records are enroute to this office.

[1 Attached is Extract Copy of order(s) described below4 1
!

™ Request complied with. ' ) |

v
i

It is desired that the request contained herein be complied with.

BY ORDER OF THE SECRETARY OF WAR: by
t i
| EET J |

Adjutant General

AGRAC 8.35L 1.7-46 ]
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WAR DEPARTMENT
THE ADJUTANT ERAI 5 OFFICE

MOERMUIP_AXKKEXE. -
Orgn Records Branch, RHe
OFFICIAL BUSINESS
4300 Goodfellow Blwd.
St, Louis 20, Hissouri

\rQ _.4
-’AéﬁPgbf
AGHTS

Commanding Officer

Kensas City Quartermaster Depot
Army Effectus Bureau

601 Hardesty Avenue

Kansas City 1, Missouri




AGRSAR / T mer

Yrgn “ecordaLpapc™ THE ADJUTANT GENERAL'S OFFICE A 1 ‘?uly 46
) xex Adm Vire ¢ Louis, Mo.
Your communication of - 30 January. . 1946, cnncermngSEQDK 220,87 .

&}52336) Disposal of Permnal,ﬁffpcts of Frank L. . . has been received.

hi3 hnef reply bas been adopted 10 conserve tilne, personmel, and paper,

1. ] Further response wﬂr be made with the Jeast prucucable delay.

2. [XOxX] Reply will be delayetl gendmg receipt of oasemnl-uim- records

3. [ Your comments on a subject of intérest to the. War Department are appreciated.
4. [T 7] The War Department. wbhcatmn requestéd-i s being mailed to you today,

5. [ 7 The service requeatedzas been:discontinued.

6. [____1 This office is unable to identify the records of the person concerned.

ARSI TN
Epwarp F. WiTSELL,
Major Ceneral,

The Adjutant General.

WD AGO Form 01 Oc[

1 FEB 1948 Previous editions are ohsolete, le—s7aTir fr awo
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HEADQUARTERS AMERICAN GRAVES REGISTRATION COMMAND

EUROPEAN THEATER AREA JFV /uv
AGRST AP0 887 U.S.Army
201~

/551679 6 March 19k46.

SUBJECT: DPersonal Effects,

TO : Army Effects Bureau, Kansas City Quartermaster Depot,
6Q1 Hardesty Avenue, Kansas City 1, Missouri.

1, Recelpt is acknowledged of the following letter from
your headquarters concerning effects of person listed below:

Date of Letper File Reference Name and ASN
30 January 19L6 SPQDK 220.87 ENSMINGER, Frank L,

(5-30 Mar 1946) (122336) Cpl., 3348547

2, Reply will be forwarded as soon as the requested
information becomes available, '

FOR THE CULRANDING OFFICER:

e
08 F. VOOQL
Capple - QMC
Chief, Pers Eff Br,
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